CHAIRMAN

STATE OF NEW HAMP!
Martin P. Honigberg s R

COMMISSIONERS
Robert R. Scott

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Debra A. Howland

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10
Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

- g
e
2 e .lvl

December 30, 2014

Debra A. Howland
Executive Director
New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission
21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Re:  DW 14-300, Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA)
2015-17 Capital Projects and 2015 WICA Surcharge
Staff Recommendation for Approval

Dear Ms. Howland:

On October 29, 2014, Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
(Aquarion) filed a petition for approval of its 2015 WICA surcharge and its 2015-17
capital projects under its WICA tariff provision. Accompanying the petition was the

TDD Access: Relay NH
1-800-735-2964

Tel. (603) 271-2431
FAX No. 271-3878

Website:
www.puc.nh.gov

Fu e
S

prefiled testimony of Carl McMorran, Operations Manager, and Troy M. Dixon, Director
of Rates and Regulation for Aquarion Water Company of Connecticut, Inc., an affiliate of
Aquarion. Aquarion seeks approval of a 2015 WICA surcharge of 2.5386%, based on its
completed 2014 WICA capital projects, to be effective for service on and after January 1,

2015. Aquarion also requests approval of its planned 2015 capital expenditures,

estimated to be in a cost range of $905,000 to $1.074 million. Aquarion further seeks

preliminary approval of its planned 2016 projects in the cost range of between $640,000

and $775,000. Aquarion also submitted its preliminary budget for its 2017 WICA

projects, for informational purposes. The specific water main replacement projects for
these three years, as well as the other WICA capital investments, are all detailed on page

2 of Attachment CM-1 to Mr. McMorran’s testimony.

The Commission originally approved the WICA as a pilot program in Docket No.

DW 08-098. The WICA was continued as a pilot program by the Commission in
Aquarion’s most recent rate case, DW 12-085. A settlement agreement between

Aquarion, Staff and the Office of the Consumer Advocate (OCA) in that docket provided

for modifications to the WICA program by, among other things, excluding customer
meters from WICA-eligible improvements, and requiring the company to provide an



DW 14-300 Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
Page 2 of 3

updated main replacement prioritization analysis and updated infrastructure inventory in
its annual WICA filing. Order No. 25,539 (June 28, 2013).

Upon receipt of Aquarion’s filing and in accordance with the procedure approved
by the Commission in Docket No. DW 08-098, Staff contacted the parties to both DW
08-098 and DW 12-085 including OCA, and the Towns of Hampton, North Hampton and
Rye, to establish a timeframe to review the filing and submit recommendations to the
Commission. An initial round of discovery was conducted before Staff and the parties
met in a technical session on December 9, 2014, to review and discuss the filing and
Aquarion’s discovery responses. Staff propounded additional data requests to Aquarion
subsequent to the technical session, and Aquarion provided its responses on December
15,2014. Aquarion’s responses to all of Staff’s discovery requests are attached to this
letter.

On December 17, 2014, Jayson P. Laflamme, Utility Analyst in the Commission’s
Gas & Water Division, submitted a memorandum summarizing his review of Aquarion’s
proposed 2015 WICA surcharge. Mr. Laflamme reviewed the calculation of the
proposed surcharge of 2.5386%, which is based on total WICA investment of $1,330,696
and includes a total of $734,050 in capital investment placed in service during the 2013
program year. Mr. Laflamme reviewed invoices and other supporting documents and
found no errors or exceptions. He believes the proposed WICA surcharge of 2.5386% is
adequately supported and recommends its approval. Mr. Laflamme’s memorandum is
attached to this letter.

On December 22, 2014, Staff received a memorandum from Douglas W. Brogan,
the Commission’s former water and sewer engineer now engaged as a consultant,
providing the details of his review of the completed 2014 WICA projects. Mr. Brogan’s
memorandum also provided further comments on Aquarion’s proposed WICA projects
for 2015-16. Mr. Brogan concluded that the company’s 2014 WICA capital investments
are used and useful and were prudently-incurred. He further recommended approval of
Aquarion’s WICA budgets for 2015 and 2016. Mr. Brogan’s memorandum is attached to
this letter for the Commission’s review.

Based on its review, Staff recommends that the Commission approve the 2015
WICA surcharge of 2.5386% effective for service on and after January 1, 2015,
consistent with Aquarion’s WICA tariff provision. Staff further recommends the
Commission approve Aquarion’s 2015 WICA project list, and provide its preliminary
approval of the 2016 projects. For informational purposes and as estimated by Aquarion
in response to Staff data request TS 1-2, the proposed 2015 WICA spending in the
amount of $1,074,000 would result in a total surcharge of 4.5787% to customer bills, for
service rendered on and after January 1, 2016.

The OCA did not participate in this docket. The Town of Hampton has indicated
to Staff that it plans to file a separate letter of objection to Aquarion’s proposed 2015
WICA surcharge. The Town of North Hampton Water Commission supports the Staff’s



DW 14-300 Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
Page 3 of 3

recommendation. The Town of Rye has not responded to Staff’s request for a position on
Staff’s recommendation.

If there is anything further I can provide, please let me know.

Sincerely,

e ¢ Loyl

Mark A. Naylor
Director, Gas & Water Division

Attachments:
Discovery responses
Jayson P. Laflamme memorandum
Douglas W. Brogan memorandum

cc: Docket-Related Service List



SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on
the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov
amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov
douglas.brogan@myfairpoint.net
jayson.laflamme@puc.nh.gov
jratigan@dtclawyers.com
mark.naylor@puc.nh.gov
mgearreald@town.hampton.nh.us
mmagnant@town.rye.nh.us
ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov
papple@northhampton-nh.gov
rlandman@hlinstruments.com
robyn.descoteau@puc.nh.gov
rorie.hollenberg@puc.nh.gov
steve.frink@puc.nh.gov

steven.camerino@mclane.com

Docket #:  14-300-1 Printed: December 30, 2014

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.-H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an

electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with: DEBRA A HOWLAND
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

NHPUC
21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10
CONCORD NH 033012429
b) Serve an elecironic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office of

Consumer Advocate.

¢) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.

DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Staff’s Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 Date of Response: November 25, 2014
Request No.: Staff 1-1 Witness: Carl McMorran

REQUEST:

RESPONSE:

The final cost of the “Well 9 Transmission Main” project reflects a very
high cost per foot ($1,438). Please comment on the final length and scope
of the project, and the extent to which the $57,506 includes any WICA-
ineligible costs (see responses to Staff 1-11 and 1-12 in DW 13-314).

This was a short section of transmission pipe, extending from the pump
discharge through the pump station to, and including, the first yard valve.
Due to the intervening pump station, the pipe passes through multiple
horizontal and vertical bends, increasing the number of joints to be
connected to sections of straight pipe. Also, all of the straight pipe sections
were shorter than a standard pipe length, so additional labor was required
to cut pieces to length and install fittings.

The project cost includes those appurtenances that constitute part of the
transmission main (isolation valves, flow conditioner, check valve, and air
relief valve) and their associated installation costs, but not the new flow
meter which was costed under a separate project number. All costs
included in the project are considered WICA eligible.



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.
DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Staff’s Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 Date of Response: November 25, 2014
Request No.: Staff 1-2 Witness: Carl McMorran

REQUEST: During the course of docket DW 13-314 the cost estimate of the “Ocean
Boulevard - Dumas Ave to Winnacunnet Road” project decreased from
$865,000 to $664,000, due largely to the planned use of trenchless
technology (see company response to Staff 1-13 in that docket). The final
cost in the current filing is $536,000. Please comment on any specific
reasons for the further reduction in cost, including whether trenchless
technology was in fact used.

RESPONSE: The primary reasons for the favorable project cost was due to the use of
trenchless technology for pipe replacement and favorable bid pricing.
Additionally, the project did not experience any weather interruptions and
the project finished ahead of schedule resulting in lower inspection and
traffic control costs.



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.
DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Staff’s Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 Date of Response: November 25, 2014
Request No.: Staff 1-3 Witness: Carl McMorran

REQUEST: The projected cost range of the “Great Boars Head - Cliff Circle to Ocean
Blvd” project is indicated as $190,000 to $210,000, which is consistent
with the DW 13-314 estimate of $207,000. Please explain the basis of the

$400,000 figure in the “Total Cost/Estimated Costs” column for that
project.

RESPONSE: There is a math error in the spreadsheet used to produce the report. It
should be $210,000, not $400,000.



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.

DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Staff’s Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 Date of Response: November 25, 2014
Request No.: Staff 1-4 Witness: Carl McMorran

REQUEST: Regarding the Ross Avenue project:

RESPONSE:

a)

b)

b)

As proposed in DW 13-314, the project consisted of three sections of
main totaling 950 feet (response to Staff 1-12 b, see also attachment
CM-II, page 1, in that docket). It appears the third section, 241 feet of
asbestos-cement main, has been eliminated in the current proposal.
Please explain.

Please comment on which sections of the main are impacted by
shallow bury and the need for winter bleeding (McMorran testimony
p. 9 at bottom).

Is any portion of the street looped with any other street?

The 241-ft segment was installed in 1954 from the west end of Ross
Avenue to serve a hydrant. In 1961, the other main was installed on
the entire the length of Ross Avenue to provide water service to the
structures being built at that time. As our planning process got into
more detail, we realized that this older section of main was redundant
and could be removed from service, so it will be cut off and
abandoned.

The entire length is at too shallow of a depth to avoid freezing.

Yes, the main is connected to the Ocean Boulevard main on the east
end, and to a crossover main between Church Street and Kentville
Terrace on the west end.



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.

DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Staff’s Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 Date of Response: November 25, 2014
Request No.: Staff 1-5 Witness: Carl McMorran

REQUEST:

RESPONSE:

Regarding the “Kings Hwy - 11%, 13™, 14" & 15" St” project:

a)
b)

Please indicate why 12" Street is not included.

Mr. McMorran’s testimony indicates the Kings Highway main consists
of or includes “old bolted joints between pipe segments that leak” (p.
9, line 9), yet the last column in the CM-1 attachment indicates the
project is “Proposed for cleaning and lining rehabilitation.” The two
statements appear inconsistent. Please explain.

Please indicate what replacement or rehabilitation method the current
cost estimates are based on.

The 12" Street main has already been replaced. It experienced
multiple breaks in 2014 and was replaced earlier this year.

Cleaning and lining is being evaluated as an option since some of the
current methodologies are effective for sealing small leaks.

Cost estimates are based on historical averages for main replacements.



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.
DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Staff’s Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 Date of Response: November 25, 2014
Request No.: Staff 1-6 Witness: Carl McMorran

REQUEST: The final column for the sixth through ninth projects on the attachment
indicates “candidate for cleaning and lining.” In this regard:

a) When and how will the rehabilitation v. replacement determination be
made?

b) Are the cost estimates in the attachment based on rehabilitation or
replacement?

RESPONSE:

a) Options for both rehabilitation versus replacement are being evaluated
during the design phase, which will conclude in early 2015. All other
factors being equal, cleaning and lining is typically a lower cost
alternative. However, constraints may be identified (such as the need
to relocate the main vertically and/or horizontally, the need for a larger
diameter pipe, site variables that may impair cleaning and lining
methodologies) that will call for a full replacement. These factors will
be evaluated in the design phase to determine the best option.

b) Cost estimates are based on average historical replacement costs.



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.
DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Staff’s Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 Date of Response: November 25, 2014
Request No.: Staff 1-7 Witness: Carl McMorran

REQUEST: The “Central Rd - Huntervale Ave to Love Ln” project is currently
proposed for 2017, yet attachment CM-2 indicates a Paving Year of 2015.
Please explain.

RESPONSE: Paving projects tend to be delayed based on the Town’s budgets. The
paving projects are often delayed either due to not being approved at the
annual Town’s votes, or because the Town’s paving priorities change from
year to year. Until the road is actually paved, Aquarion chooses to
schedule project costs according to the current paving schedule, which
currently reflects its priority relative to other roads, even though there is a
chance for modification.



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.
DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Staff’s Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 Date of Response: November 25, 2014
Request No.: Staff 1-8 Witness: Carl McMorran

REQUEST: The “Gentian/Green/Meadow Pond” project proposed for 2015 in DW 13-
314 does not appear in the current filing. Please explain.

RESPONSE: Prioritization factors for all main segments were updated as part of our
asset management and capital planning process. Many projects at the top
of the list score only a couple of points lower than others, resulting in a
shift in projects when the data was updated. This project dropped down
the list relative to other projects.



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.
DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Staff’s Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 Date of Response: November 25, 2014
Request No.: Staff 1-9 Witness: Carl McMorran

REQUEST: Unlined cast iron mains are rated 2 in the attachment, while Attachment
CM-1, page 1, indicates that type of main should be rated 3. Similarly,
cement lined cast iron mains are rated 1, whereas Attachment CM-1
indicates they should be rated 2. The inventory listing in DW 13-314
reflected the ratings indicated in Attachment CM-1. Please explain.

RESPONSE: The ratings for pipe material have been revised since the last WICA
proceeding, but as a result of an oversight in preparing the testimony the
table used in Attachment CM-1 was not. The current ratings are listed
below and should replace the Material Integrity Ratings on page 1 of
Attachment CM-1.

3 — Galvanized

2 — Cast iron, unlined

1 — Cast iron, cement-lined

1 — Asbestos-cement

0 — Copper

0 — Ductile iron

0 — High Density Polyethylene

0 — Plastic

0 — Polyvinyl chloride




AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.

DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Staff’s Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 Date of Response: November 25, 2014
Request No.: Staff 1-10 Witness: Carl McMorran

REQUEST:

RESPONSE:

There do not appear to be any non-zero “Hydraulic” ratings in the current
inventory. Please indicate the current status of that rating.

This factor relates to fire flow capacity and is judged on whether any fire
hydrants or fire services can deliver desired flow rates. If flow rates are
satisfactory, the pipe segment is scored a zero. If flow rates are not
satisfactory, it is scored a three since providing adequate fire flows is an
essential function of the distribution system.

At this time, we are not aware of any hydrants or fire services that cannot
deliver satisfactory flow rates, so all pipe segments are scored a zero.



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.
DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Staff’s Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 Date of Response: November 25, 2014
Request No.: Staff 1-11 Witness: Carl McMorran

REQUEST: A number of changes have been made to the inventory, including new
pipe segment ID numbers. Does this reflect conversion to a new system?
Please explain.

RESPONSE: The changes do not reflect a conversion to a new system. The changes are
caused by asset management improvements and interfacing between our
GIS and SAP systems. The new pipe segment ID numbers are the SAP
equipment numbers for each pipe segment in GIS.

The number of pipe segments has also been adjusted based on GIS updates
and corrections; an on-going process resulting from distribution system
projects, field surveys and reviews of paper maps in our files.



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.
DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Staff’s Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: November 12, 2014 Date of Response: November 25, 2014
Request No.: Staff 1-12 Witness: Troy Dixon

REQUEST: Please provide calculations along with appropriate explanations for the
following overhead charges:
a) Project XR230-2013-009 Well 9 Transmission Main: $7,374.59
b) Project XC230-2012-006 Ocean Blvd Main Replacement:
$36,657.42

RESPONSE: Please refer to Staff 1-12 Attachment A for the calculations.



€40 | abeg
¥ WOWWRRY Z1-L HAS

00E-VL MO ON¥N0Q .

"au| ‘aMysdwe meN jo
Aumdwo) sayepp Uouenby

2w pegano [rozhed § 7 oy Suren painduwico 51 ncafosd HN o) swn 1y 28umd i waA0IdW § 7 oF parpdde peayeaao [oskeg

UONT{NOED WEAS 2} 0) ONTNOMED ) Awdios puB 10K POIeIds YOud 0) PESPIIAC ||0IKRd NTTHDEIN SINPRIIE IA0qE Hi]

Yot 3y) JO Pu3 ) 1¥ qof YoR3 30] JOQE] 133IPUI P 13IP WI0Y M O] pordde 1 PeydAO (o3 ed

12lpnq (losied o1 P Jo Juanad v ve saxm Josiad pue nuaq SBULT M VO Paesq 1¥K Youd o Burnidag 2y 1% 198 81 AR PEAIDAC JpasAsd )
asuadxa gorded oy o1 59X frosand puw siljoudy 3By Jo BMuaoiad Hp usEasdal pEdAC (IR

WSSV PEYTH (018 10 voeue@yy

FRIAUITEIET WAHEAS HD Of VOREMOIED )y Aediuos put 133fasd Ppaidofs Y Jo) Tnjpury (FUATW AFMOI[EXA SIMPAYE 3A0GE A(|
U0 OF YIUOUE W) AISA [jLn 3188 ) Sy [
uow yoes ndfosd g 101 A Jo 3Bmuacusd § 5w 1] 13419001 283 JO 1500 AP UO PIEPQ FRM IUMITIIEST Y |
HUOW 3% JO pud 1 18 Mofoid vononsEoo QI [(v 0F potEosSE 1 Bul|puy [PURE
10fosd 200 Auw 0 Y ods tou v iey: ke ([P Sutmnoos o saliey> guaeadas Buljpusy PuNY
i

TURUSEIEIT WIS AS 1 0} UOIIBROMES 2k 35dwiod put 133§01d P3O YIED J0) PEMA0 [RIHUIT ANENOEIA INPRIIS 34048 MY |
15qUII] YR §¥ (13 3T 00T [V 0 J0Ld IUOL Of YIRIOW (WOI) AIIA [fiw SR X ‘SYy]
184 1083 2IQUINDA(T U1 INO PIAITD UMJ SEM 30UB(EY PESIIA0 [R52udB s Sy
Aw pouruuaap-aid ¥ Buisn 5150601d 12453001 3[qIBIP 0) PABIOY[E SEM PEALAO [Ri2udT 1M 08 podumyd sew Boopoyiaw ) ‘6oz jdy U]
uows yaes s1xvfosd QI (110t ) Jo dBRIUaad B 58 130608 19AI30 YORD JO SIBOD A1 UO POTEY TEM JUNUTEISER W) 6O0Z (LY 01 0L
YRow 483 Jo pud 3 i¥ £130{0ud LONINIEUOD HGIBI |[¥ 01 POSIINTE §1 PRALIMNO [N
19é0sd 3uo AuT 07 51)i33ds you auw ey [mded 01 $38iTYd U PEAYIAO fINSG

3

m——

e o Y

reLrIe 000 00 00 D00 060 000 00 W0 000 000 00 00 sowsi)
9w TIBIT 000 000 w00 s 0980T sLOol | 6L OLT L s 8T TS 081 TSST 000 dvs Bd
000 000 000 £51§ £09807 80611 6L0LTEL nwsy 8IS 5081 w$ST 000 PRAIIAQ) [WINY) FIFnI|e)
%5 %s %S %5 %$ % %S LY ] %y %S %S %S [ n )
— —
000 000 000 000 000 000 [LI0) 000 100 000 000 000 sounaic]
8€299'01 00 00 00 000 SET6C 00 ¥ UEE SLolLT o B 000 dvs g
000 000 000 000 36262 00 ¥TI6Z 19 5618 KL alotal 91 865°C 00 PIYRAQ (103584 pRIEINOD)
00 000 o0 000 000 00 BB 33 CE 000 000 w00 salopdury 1) - PERIIAQ [jo1Rd pIInOfe)
000 000 000 000 8ET6T 000 95¢ IO W FOPSHL 91 865'T 000 533001dUs| HN - PERINQ [{0A% PAITFONE)
NI ey
%95 %95 %95 %95 %9s %9 %9 %9% %95 %95 %95 %95 ang 1D
%05 %05 %0y %05 %05 %05 %03 %ty %05 %0y %05 %o 194 HN
€16c89F [ o00 000 00 81780 1 10 660 % #6166 7T 84 LLGBLL 8 868 L6 0C 1878 0955t s Of 0£6L 000 UV PAE U0 £ 0A-900-TI0C0ECOX o
666168 000 00 00 000 W T 00 TEBIT [ 06 ThCT 06 1zZT1 SERFIT 000 U] DB { paZ TR I -PERESNO W 006926
O TIRIT oo 00 o0 €515 Nuent SE 06T 6LOLTEL sy [T 5060 ST 000 BP0 P ‘SIIUIE *1098] PRUIPUT G0T0Z6
61 tasl oo w0 000 000 9L t8s 0o ze 151 850y WUTE BLA0ST aas 00 ‘s,dur] 15 UON - SLVD 19jSTL ] 098] £000Z6
mITT 000 oo 0o wo o 000 96 ¥8E rrLLs 8501 000 0o o0 1D - SLVD 1ysin soqe Asosiwsing 700026
o€ 1891 000 w0 0n 000 LI 000 163y T Iy STrr FLLEz 1 608 000 sxv] askeg pozimsde) - PRIIAO Ud D0SEOP
0T oo 000 ou 000 00 00 0051 000 00 0o ona 00 RURBE] SHM - UOHmIOIY IS P POS TE00S
69F 0o w0 o0 69 w00 oo 000 0 wo 00 w00 000 RUNUITT SAM - $1500) SHONBIROST 0E0005
VEEre9 000 onn a0 000 00R9T (38 70K x4 6LITL0S L6 o0 moe oo wo RURLIT SHM * ${EUAITN 0T0005
L 950t o 000 000 000 LwsLst ®a 00 000'S oun ] oo o0 oo sruswaty saM - Bued 910005
wzeomt | ooo [ 000 0o oz w00 00 988091 0065695 000 w0 wo 00 TUANOTT SEA - DOSS[IEISU] - 20325U0D) $10005
oo 000 oo oo 0o oo wo 000 000 0o (1] 000 000 RORUNT SHM - BORodsu] - JOIRRVOD PLO00S
00 5¢6 oo 000 000 o 000 000 000 00566 000 000 0o ®o SUADITT SHUM - UOREATN - 305800 £1000§
B oo 0o 000 000 051561 000 1265698 000 00 91106 00n o s SAM, - BusouiBug - 01285000 210005
0000091 00 wo o 000 000 000 0o 00 000'91 00 w00 00 000 QUG SEA « [ - 01RNVOD 10005
0BLrell (oY) wo 000 965201 00 (0 9%0) L8811 (1) 000 000 000 000 TUNOE] SHA - $IOUIIS PO 010005
W01 J3qEIeq | PquewN | 3q00 | 2w [ Ay T sunr L] Gvaiqag Liwauer CHCT03-900-T10Z-0FTOX 309313 SAM)
roost] sy 000 00 000 060 06 W0 [ 00 000 W00 000 00 aussaiy
roer 000 00 w00 000 000 000 000 oon 00 000 w05 [T dvs 1d
00 000 000 000 0o 000 000 00 00 000 ws or otz PEAIIAQ) (11234 pors|ndw)
%s %5 %5 %S %s %S %s %»s %s %s %s %s SN (P1505
J— —
000 000 000 000 000 [ 000 00 000 000 00 000 e L]
9l 0§ 000 [T 000 000 000 %00 000 00 000 000 9105 000 dvs d
000 000 000 mo oo wo onn 000 000 910§ 000 PENIZAQ) [|04 srg pIEMIE)
%05 %05 %0y %0y %05 s 0y %05 %05 %05 %05 PG g
000 000 000 000 000 001) 000 0600 000 05 561 [
000 000 00 060 00 00 000 000 000 €y 00
00 oo 000 o 000 000 000 00 000 ws oF 0FC PO pur BYE SO BUIP] 00¥0T6
000 00 0o 000 000 wo 0o 000 000 zEoot 00 wdurg 10 VON - SLVD RPUTL 20G¥] £00026
000 0o 00 000 w0 000 00 000 00 g 000 saxe], posded pozimide] - PRAIA0 W 0SB0V
000 000 000 000 000 000 00 00 000 000 86 LU’ 100 YOS - J018RLOT (00005
43qudson 4390130 Pqundag v e mer udy oy eniqad

vioz
5132f014 YDA\ - SUONEINIIE)) PEIGIIAQ
anysdwey may jo Kuedwo)) 1318 4y vopEaby



meynojes wasds oy 01 uongnojes X aredwods pue 150fosd Pa123j9s Y22 10) P {lossed NPIYIS 280q8 3|
TWOW AP JO Pud A 18 qof Y283 10] J0QE( 1I21PUI PUT 13301P |T10) A1) OF potjdda 51 peaysdo jjotied
8png fjo1Sed jm01 31 Jo 1o € se $3%W jjorsed puw siyyauaq 8uw) 3y uo paseq seal Yaus Jo BuinnBaqg i 18 195 §1 1es peAdA0 floxled dy
suddx (josed 2301 01 $3xW |jossed pue s11youdq d8uuy Jo sBwuadrad Sy swasasdar PENYIIAO (losley
I

NIRRTV PE3I3L0 T0INE] Jo CoREuvaITy

jputy eLNew NPIYIs 320G 3y |
YIUOLS 01 [PuowW WOy UJA [lIv SARI I SNy
wow yoes $133f01d 2jqidiga €101 21 Jo 337U © S8 139{04d JA12021 I JO $1S0D I UO PISTY SEM JUNUSSISEE )
RUOW Y53 JO pud At 18 s133f0ud uondnIIsUOd 31qifyd e 01 passasse s1 Juipuey eudE

safoxd 2uo uw 01 21J103ds 1ou e tey Edes @)L Buwunsas o sa8wyd sruvsaidas Suipuey [eudiEly

[ESuRRIV SUIPIVH [EASIEW J0 GOfeUeRITy

a1 aredwod pue 15f0sd pa133)3s Y282 10) PeIY, [LIETE) a0qe 2y
QI YOr ST []2% 5T 6007 [udy 01 s0ud yiuow o) yiuow wsogy L1348 J1s S8 3 ‘sny
224 YO0 JIQGUIFOS(] U INO PATIYD UYL STW IDUTIEQ PEAYIIA0 [RI2ud8 [enpisas Suy

@ pautuup-5:d € Suisn s199f01d 10413331 31qi8112 0) PALIOYIE SEM PEIYI L0 (L20uaB 1oy 05 Padumyd sew {Bojopoyid M ‘00T ‘udy u]
1wow Y2e3 5109001d 481> (w01 2y Jo 38mu20sad © 5T 132(03d 22313331 YIE3 JO SISO AR UO PIAFTY SBw JUIWSSIST AP ‘6007 (Udy 01 J0ug
AUOW Y83 JO Pu3 34 18 §153(01d UONNUISUDD QAN (R O1 PISSIEST 51 PEIYIIAO (RIS
oofosd suo {ue 01 d4yt2ds 10u 232 e JEIdES O STy STUISINAI PRAGIA0 [LIdUID

wansAs g1 o) o1 2 aredwios puw 159f0sd pa139135 Yova 0

WISAS 91 0) {00

A i
—

Lesreer — Tooo 000 o0 0 00 000 000 000 0 0 000 000 000 04 0 2uaq
HRLT GOBLT Y s 16 o6 ¥t 0o 000 001 000 000 0o 000 000 wWo dvs 3d
0BLTT §8 157 66 8t o oo 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 RGO [RINSD PATIRI[E)

%ol %t %t st %S %S %S$ %S %S %$ %s %5 PEGIIRQ 0D

000 000 (10 0) 000 000 00 0 000 00 0 000 o 000 000 suaspq
95607 SE6HS EFLLI [TEI00] 000 w00 00 000 00 000 000 000 00 dVS 134
SE6RS et LRBT0') 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 0o 000 000 XIYINQ (101524 PAWIASED

%8 %rs %8 % %8 %t % %8 %18 %18 %18 %8 BEIGIN0 WAk

10905 L§ 8Lt LY gtsTL UL TET 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 WNTN UOISHRURL]. 6 119 _EFE HOB 600-EI0Z-0EC0X o
ot 6Is ¢ TTeey 615901 68086 000 o0 00 %00 00 000 000 000 000 Tj3U5Q FuLJ P THER) PG ¥d 005926
RS 6ORLTT SRIST 66 %% 00 000 000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 IO PUB ‘SISRIG 'S0QET IUTPU] 0006
9'BIEE 19104 aLlori SRETT 000 0o 00 000 000 000 000 000 o0 sjdwg 1) UON - SLYD RJSuBl] J0q¥] £00076
97997 £1°9¢ rrzn 666 000 0o 000 oo 000 000 000 oo 000 sxu] [jo3ded pozimidus - peREn0 Ud 00580F
L1608 11 FEIEEL ©LET 000 000 0o wo 000 [ 000 000 000 000 SUWIF SEM - SFUIRIW 020005
00000°07 00°000'0Z 000 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 wo w0 00 BUIWI[F SEM - UONFIISY] - JOIRATOD §1000§
SIRREL ot 1489 SL9tS 000 000 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 000 U SHM - Bonoadsu] - J015RAU0) $1000S
00 S8IF D0CRI'Y 000 (X ”wo oo oo Mo 000 000 000 0o a0 RUUAT SHM - DOABATOXT - JOIRAW]) £1000§
w167 001267 000 000 000 000 000 00 000 000 000 000 oo 1800 YOS - J0IRBUOD [0000§

[ I3GUIaIN | JOqUISAON | IqoinQ | squisidas | wsaday | Kr | sunf |  Kew | mdy e | Kwmagay | Kiewusr | CPE-FOA-6001101-0CTOX Jusidfg SAM|

or'zos 000 00 0 000 00.0 000 000 000 000 000 w0 000 wo IR
w6l T6¢€l 000 000 000 000 o 000 000 000 000 000 000 dvs§ 33
6 €l 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 000 000 WY [N PATIRIE)

%S96T0 %t %t %t %S %y %S %Ss %S %S %S$ %W PUSHIAG o305

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 2u3ipa
Rt R8F |F BRF 000 000 000 000 000 0010 000 000 000 000 000 dvs 4
Br 88t 000 000 000 000 000 00 000 000 000 000 000 XY ||01K84 PARINIE)

%8 %8 %ttt %R %18 %18 %t %18 %8 %y %18 %t8 PUSESTE TIEY

(L6l LLSIS 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 000 000 000 000

96 THF 961t 000 00 000 wo 000 w0 000 000 000 000 000 PO Wd 005976
6T Lst) (6T'LstH) 000 000 000 oo 000 000 0o 000 000 0o (] BPO pus ‘NY3uIY ‘204977 19T 005076
! 1z 0o 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0O PuB “SIYIuSE J0QET WRAPU] 004026
518 000 000 000 000 w00 0o 00 000 00 000 000 314wy 1) BON - S1VD S3JFRIY JOGF] £00076
9 000 000 000 000 00 000 000 00 000 o 000 sxu [jo1feg pozifende?) - peapsar0 dd 00580+
S8 000 a0 00 000 000 000 0o w00 00 000 00 ST80D) YOS - 2015e8U0) {0000§

43quazaqg 23QUALON 4300 AquAdIs ny L3 anf L™ v PN A o | uef 20V-900-7107-0£7OX 1wy SAM

€ jo Z 9Bed

V ewydeny Z1-i uels
00€-v4 MO ON iexo0Q
2U] ‘aysdWeH MaN jo
Auedwo? Jajean uouenby

€107
5133044 VDI - SUONEINIE) PEIYIAQ
dwepy maN jo Aueduio) 12184 voLiBNbY




Agquarion Water Company
of New Hampshire, Inc,
Docket No. DW 14-300

Staff 1-12 Attachment A
Page3of3
Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
Overhead Calculations - WICA Projects
2012
WBS Element XC230-2012-006-D03 January February March Apnil May June Jul August September October b December Total
500001 Contractor - Soft Costs 0.00 000 000 000 000 0.00 536630 15,848 95 293975 000 1,187.58 000 2534258
500017 Surveymng - WBS Elements 000 0.00 000 LX) 0.00 0.00 6,600 .00 5.126 00 000 000 0.00 000 11,726 00
500031 Permit Fees - WBS Elements 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 0.00 274352 0.00 54930 000 3,106 76 642270 1282228
4083500 PR Overhead - Capitalized Payroll Taxes 0.00 3011 0.00 000 irol 3101 106 87 96.77 0.00 0.00 000 000 293,77
920003 Labor Transfer CATS - Non CT Empl's 000 376 40 0.00 000 387.68 38768 133584 1.209.60 0.00 000 000 000 3,697.20
920400 Induoct Labor, Benefits, and Other 0.00 1882 000 000 1938 1938 80228 1,109.23 17445 000 21472 {321.14) 203712
920500 Indirect Labor, Benefits, and Other 000 000 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 000 000 000 0.00 o0 (1,171 61) {1,171 61)
926500 PR Overhead- Capitalized Fringe Benefits 0.00 225 84 000 000 232,61 23261 801 50 725.76 0.00 0.00 000 0 00 221832
¢ _XC230-2012-006-D03 __ Occan Blvd Main Replacement 0.00 651.17 0.00 0.00 670 68 670 68 17,756.31 24.136 31 3.663 .50 0.00 4.509.06 492995 56.967.66
Payroll Overbead 68% 68% 8% 68% 68% 68% 68% 68% 68% 68% 68% 68%
Calculated Pnvroll Overhead 000 25595 000 00 263 62 263 62 908 37 82253 000 000 0 000
Per SAP 000 25595 0 00 000 263 62 263 62 908 37 8222 000 0 00 000 0 00 2,514.09
Difference 000 0 00 000 000 000 000 000 0 00 0.00 0 00 000 .00
5% 5% $% 5% 5% % 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% -23.242%
Calculated General Overhead 000 18 82 000 000 1938 1938 80228 1,10923 174 45 000 N4 72 (1.492 76)
Per SAP 000 18 82 000 0 00 19 38 1938 802 28 1.109 23 174 45 000 21472 (1,492 735) 865 51
Difference 0.00 000 000 0 00 0 00 0 00 0 00 000 000 000 0 00 {001) 3379.60

Explasation of Gencral Overbend Asscssmest

General overhead represents charges to capital that are not specific to any one project

General overhead 1s assessed to all cligible construction projects at the end of each month

Prior to Apnl 2009, the assessment was based on the costs of each receiver project as a percentage of the total eligible projects cach month
In April, 2009, the mcthodology was changed so that general overhead was allocated to cligible receiver projects using a pre-determined rake
Any residual general overhead balance was then cleared out in December cach vear

Thus, the rates will very from month to month prior to April 2009, as well as each December

The above schedules recalculate generat overhead for each sclected project and compare the calculation to the sysiem assessments.

i ot
Matenial handling represents charges to recurnng T&D capital that are not specific to any one project
Matenal handling is assessed 1o all chigible construction projects at the end of cach month
The asscssment was based on the costs of each recetver project as a percentage of the 1otal chigible projects cach month
Thus, the rates will very from month to month

The above schedul Iculatc matenal handling for cach sclected project and compare the calculation to the svstem asscssments
Pay X at
Pavroll overhead rep: the of fringe benefits and payroll taxes to total payroll cxpense

The pavroll overhead rate 1s set at the beginning of each vear based on the fninge benefits and pavroll taxes as a percent of the total pavroll budget
Payroll overhead 1s applied to the total direct and indirect labor for cach job at the end of the month
The above dul Iculate payroll overhead for cach selected project and compare the calculation to the system calculation




Date Request Received: December 9, 2014

AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.
DW 14-300

Request No.: TS-1

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Technical Session Data Requests — Set #1

Date of Response: December 15, 2014
Witness: Troy Dixon

REQUEST: Please indicate how Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
financed the capital investment in the WICA program.

RESPONSE:

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. finances its rate base

additions, including the WICA projects that are the subject of this
proceeding, through a combination of internally generated funds (i.e.,
depreciation and net income) and internal or external financing. Aquarion
does not identify a different capital structure for individual projects.
Aquarion’s overall capital structure and associated cost rates at September
30, 2014 (when the projects were all used and useful) are indicated below:

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.

Long-term | Short-term Preferred | Common | Total
Debt /Intercompany Stock Equity Capitalization
Debt
Amount | $13,900,000 | ($1,977,923)* $2,800 $11,198,611 | 23,123,488
at Sept
2014
Cost 6.13% 2.77% 6.00% 9.60%

*Reflects $905,000 of available cash that is expected to be credited to

customers over proposed 3 year time span.



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.
DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Technical Session Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: December 9, 2014 Date of Response: December 15, 2014
Request No.: TS 1-2 Witness: Troy Dixon

REQUEST: Please provide calculations showing the current projected WICA
surcharges anticipated for 2016, 2017 and 2018.

RESPONSE: The Company’s anticipated WICA surcharge calculations for 2016, 2017
and 2018 are provided in TS 1-2 Attachment A. The amount of the
surcharge is projected to exceed the WICA cap of 7.5% in 2018.
Accordingly the Company would only seek a surcharge up to the
authorized 7.5% level.



WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE
Line
1
2 Total Investment through 09/30/2014
3
4  Accumulated Depreciation
5
6 Net Investment
7
8 Allowed Return on Rate Base
9
10 Allowed Return on Investment
1
12  Income Tax on Equity Component
13
14 (a) (b)
15 Weighted Tax
16 Cost Multiplier
17
18  Debt 358% 1.00
19  Equity 3.91% 1.68
20
21 748%
22
23 Total Eligible Investment (Line 6 above)
24
25
26 Income Tax Expense
rig
28 Depreciation Expense
29
30 Property Tax Expense
31
32 Adjustment: Annual Revenues Allowed
33
34
35 Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied
36 Revenues allowed DW 12-085
37 Misc. Charges not subject to WICA
38
39
40 Surcharge Percent (Line 32 divided by Line 38)

Aquarion Water Company
of New Hampshire, Inc.
Docket No. DW 14-300

TS 1-2 Attachment A
Page 10of 9

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2016 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing (2014 Estimate)

Pretax  Tax Gross Up
Col (c) - Col (a)

Schedule Ref.

2016 3 Col 6b Ln 26 $ 2,404,696

2016 3 Col 8a Ln 26 (14,515)
Ln2+Ln4 § 2390181
2016 2 Col 10 7.49%
Ln6xln8 $ 179,025
Ln21ColD XLn23 63,579
2016 3 Col 8 Ln 26 29,030
2016 3 Col 10Ln 26 46,129

Lines 10+26+28+30 § 317,763
$ 7,129,043

—{189,059)
$___ 6,939,984

4.5787%



Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire

Aquarion Water Company

of New Hampshire, Inc.
Docket No. DW 14-300
TS 1-2 Attachment A

Page 2 of 9

2018 A } WICA Surcharge Flilng (2014 E: )
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
COMPLETED PROJECTS
1 2 3 4 5 5 7 8 9 10 12 = ((4-5) x 10)
+7+8+9
Lina Project Name or Class Category Estmated Actual Estmated  Actusl Project  Accumulated Projeci Cost  Depreciabon Property Tax Income Tax  Rsteof  Annual Retail WICA
Completion Completion  Project Cost Depraciation minus Expenas Expense Expense Return Revenues Adjustment
Date™* Date Coat™ Accumulated Dollare
Depreciadon
T 2013 Projects
2 Producton Meters 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 $ 18030 § 16468 § 244 3 18222 § 488 § 237 8 431 T48% S 7.120.043 2372
3 Main Replacemems 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § - 8 689,856 § 4027 S 685620 S 8054 § 14044 § 18243 748% $ 7129043 92609
4  Hydrants* 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 32700 $ 8,147 § 87 § 8080 § 174§ 181 § 214 T749% S 7,120043 1,153
5 Services® 30-Sep-13 30-Sep-13 § 80600 $ 14414 § 126 § 14288 S 252 § 288 s 380 749% § 7,129,043 1,988
6 Veives® 30-Sep-13  30.Sep-13 § 10800 § 5167 § 129 § 5038 § 258 § 108 $ 124 748% § 7120043 ars
7 2014 Projects
8  Production Meters 30-Sep-14 30-Sep-14 § 1,600 S 3044 S 81§ 2983 § 2 s 62 § kel 748% S 7,120043 487
9 Main Repiacements 30-Sep-14 30-Sep-14 § 837968 S 593603 § 3502 $ 500101 8§ 7004 § 13074 § 15887 748% $ 7,120043 79972
10 2015 Projects
11 Production Maters 30-Sep-15  30-Sep-14 § 7.000 $ 7000 $ 18 s 6,082 § 38 5 13 S 186 743% $ 7,120,043 758
12 Main Replacements 30-Sep-15 30-Sep-14 31087000 S 1087000 § 6321 $§ 1080879 S 12842 § 17244 $§ 28214 749% $§ 7,120,043 137,545
13
14
15
16
17
18
;: TOTALS $2,155698 § 2404688 S 14._5&3 2.380.181 § 23030 $ 4m $  83.579 J_.ﬁﬂ'i
21 * Emergency Replacement
22 ** Per Docket Filing DW 13-314



O ® NN RN -

** Type of Project (designations will be given for various types of projects)

Aquarion Water Company
of New Hampshire, Inc.
Docket No. DW 14-300

“Proparty Tax Expsnse Is for nine months for the 2014 proposed surcharge projecta.

TS 1-2 Attachment A
Page 3 of 9
Aquarion Water Company of New Hampahire
2018 Annua! WICA Surcharge Flling (2014 Estimate)
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
ELIGIBLE PROJECTS PLACED IN SERVICE
10 = (18- 75-83,/1020)
1 2 3 4 s Ga ot la R4 8=(Bb-T0)x2 BswEx50% 1] x9)
PUC Deopr Tyoe of Date n Data of Tosl Elgals Toral Eiigidie Depreciston  Accumuatsd M Retee Prop Tax
Line Descripvon of Prowe Aset Rao Proecr® Senvice dsifing  Captal Cosh Caotsl Costs Retremerts  Retvements  Expensa Dovrecaton _ Town Stae Toisl Esperio™
Stren: Town —
2013 Projects
Proguction Metes Rye 328 440% OtherPumping 93012013 10212013 § 3432 5 3432 § 2033 5 3033 § 8 s 9 853 860 1513 3 [
Production Metas North Hempton 328 440% OtherPumping 813072013 108120313 § 4511 S 4511 § 2311 8 23§ 96 § 48 1425 880 2088 § 4
Production Mets's Hampion 328 440% Other Pumping  9/30/2013 10312013 § 8522 ¢ 0522 § -8 $ 75 S 187 1580 660 2240 $ 7
Church Street-Hghland Avenus to Wikame Street  Hampton 343 120% ManReplacement /302013 10312013 $ 733335 5 132,335 § 6243 3 6243 § 1525 § 763 1580 0.0 2240 $ 2.830
Aubum Avenue Hamptan 343 120% MainReplacement  9730/2013 1012013 § 206750 § 206750 § 10,346 § 10348 § 2357 § 1178 1580 880 2240 $ 4373
Aubum Avenue Extenson Hamplon 343 120% MeinRepiscement 5/30/2013 1034/72013 $ 85584 § 85554 § 359 § 3§ 1022 3 S11 158) 680 2249 § 897
Perkins Avenus Hamaton 343 120% ManRepiscomen! 97302013 10/3172013 § 264218 § 234218 § 1780 S 1760 § 3148 1575 1580 880 2240 $ 5844
Hydrants* Hamptan 348 240% Hydrents 9/30/2013 103172013 § 22,839 § 8147 § 2408 § 861 § 174 5 87 1580 680 2240 $ 8
Servicas® Hampton U5 185% Sorvices 93072013 1073112013 § 3334t § 12908 5 1964 S 711§ 21 s 105 1583 660 2240 $ 253
Secvioss” Rys 345 185% Services 83012013 103122013 $ 6464 S 2308 § 230§ 8 s 41 5 21 853 €80 1513 S 33
Vahes' Hampton 349 S00% Other TADPWM 302013 107312013 § 8351 2285 § -8 s 13 8 §7 1580 680 2240 S 49
Valves® North Hampion 349 500% OtherTADPlmt  o/30/2013 107312073 § 812§ 2901 § S 1 H 145 S T3 1426 060 2088 3 59
2014 Projects
Production Metes Hampton 328 440% Other Pumping 302014 10/312014 § 3044 ¢ 3044 S 264 S 284 8 12z s 81 1583 860 2240 § 82
Wel § Transmission Man Hampion 343 120% Mal Replacoment /302014 10/31/2014 § 575086 § 57506 § 3180 § 3180 S 652§ 328 1580 660 2240 § 1,217
Ocean Boulavard- Dumas Ave to Winnacunnet Re  Hampton 343 120% Man Replacement  w30/2014 10/31/2014 § 538086 § 536008 § 0801 § 6801 § 8352 S 3176 1580 680 2240 § 11,868
2016 Projects
Produgton Meters Hempton 328 440% Other Pumping LIM2015 143172015 $7,000 § 7000 s6126 8 6188 § EL IR 18 1580 680 2740 $ 3
Great Boars Heaa - C #f Circle to Ocesn Bivd Hampton 343 120% Main Replacement  BANR015 103172015 $210,000 § 210,000 $2864 S 2864 § 2488 3 1244 1580 680 224D § 3482
Kings Hwy - 11th. 13th, 14th & 15th St Hampion 343 120% MainReplacament /3072015 10/31/2015 $213000 § 213,000 27028 2702 § 2524 § 1282 1580 66) 2247 5 3812
Roas Avenue Hampton 3¢3  120% MainReplaceren:  5A0:2015  10/31/2015 $578.000 $ 575000 STMe s 7348 § see0 8 3430 1580 660 2240 $ 0548
Cable Rd - Centia Rd 1o Munervit Ave Rye 343 120% Men Replacemenl 8202015 10/31/2015 365000 § 85000 8825 § 828 § O S 385 553 860 1513 § 72¢
TOTALS 3 2454606 § JaQd6oe S 54742 § S570% & 70030 3§ Ta s 3w
3 —— S 020181 1020101 BT T E—
*Total capital coets are reduced by $50,000 proporth ly par Order No. 25,639, Retl are also p d 2 28 Lna 30



Aquarion Water Company
of New Hampshire, Inc.
Docket No. DW 14-300

TS 1-2 Attachment A

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2017 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing (2014 Estimate)

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

(c) (d)
Pretax Tax Gross Up
Cost Col (c) - Col (a)
3.58% 0.00%
8.57% 2.66%
10.15% 2.66%
$ 3,160,491

CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE

Line
1
2 Total Investment through 09/30/2014
3
4 Accumulated Depreciation
5
6 NetInvestment
7
8 Allowed Return on Rate Base
9
10 Allowed Return on Investment
11
12 Income Tax on Equity Component
13
14 (a) (b)
15 Weighted Tax
16 Cost Multiplier
17
18  Debt 358% 1.00
19  Equity 391% 168
20
21 7.49%
22
23 Total Eligible Investment (Line 6 above)
24
25
26 Income Tax Expense
27
28 Depreciation Expense
29
30 Property Tax Expense
31
32 Adjustment: Annual Revenues Allowed
33
34
35 Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied
36 Revenues allowed DW 12-085
37  Misc. Charges not subject to WICA
38
39
40 Surcharge Percent (Line 32 divided by Line 38)

Page 4 of 9
Schedule Ref.
2017 3 Col 6bLn 45 $ 3,179,696
2017 3 Col8aLn 45 (19,205)

Ln2+Ln4d $ 3160491
2017 2 Col 10 7.49%
Ln6xLng $ 236,721
Ln21Col D XLn23 84,069
2017 3Col 8 Ln 45 38,411
2017 3 Col 10 Ln 45 58,897
Lines10+26+28+30 § 418,007
$ 7,129,043

189,059

$ 6930984

6.0245%



WATER INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2017 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing (2014 Estimats)

Aquarion Water Company
of New Hampshire, inc.
Docket No. DW 14-300

TS 1-2 Attachment A

Page 5 of 9

** Per Dockel Fiing DW 13-314

COMPLETED PROJECTS
1 2 3 4 H € b4 8 9 10 1 12 = ((4-5) x 10)
«7+8+9
Line Project Name or Class Category Estimated Actual Estmatad  Actual Project  Accumulaied  Project Cost Depreciaton Property Tax Income Tax Rateof  Annual Retall WICA
Compietion Complation  Project Cost Deprecialion minus Expense Expenss Expense Return Revenues Adjustment
Date™ Date Cost™ Accumuisted Dollars
Depteciabon
1 2013 Projects
2  Production Meters 30-Sep-13  30-Ssp-13 § 18030 § 16466 $ 244 § 18222 § 488 § 237 ' $ 431 T48% S 7,120,043 2372
3 Main Replacements 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § - $ 6889.856 $ 4027 § 885829 S BOS4 § 14044 S 18243 745% S 7,129043 92,6809
4 Hydrants® 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 32,700 S 8147 § 87 § 8,080 $ 174 8 161 8 214 749% S 7,128,043 1,153
5 Services® 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 60,800 S 14414 § 128 § 14288 § 25 § 280 S 380 7458% $ 7.129043 1,988
6 Valves® 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 § 10800 S 5167 § 129 § 5038 § 258 S 108 § 134 749% $ 7,129043 L
7 2014 Projects
8  Production Meters 30-Sep-14  30-Sep-14 § 1800 § 3044 8 61 § 2983 § 122§ 62 § 79 748% $§ 7,120.043 487
9 Main Repacements 30-Sep-14 30-Sep-14 § 937988 § 583603 $ aso2 $ 560,101 § 7004 $ 13074 $ 15607 T49% $§ 7128043 78,872
10 2018 Projects
11 Production Meters 30-Sep-15  30-Sep-14 § 7.000 $ 7.000 $ 18 8 6682 $ ¥ § 38 188 749% S 7,120,043 756
12 Main Replacemants 30-Sep-15 30-Sep-14 $1,087000 § 1087000 $ 832t § 1060670 § 12842 § 17244 S 28214 740% S 7,120,043 137,545
13
14 2018 Projects
15 Production Meters 30-Sep-15  30-Sep-14 § 7.000 § 7,000 $ 141 6859 $ 281 8 105 § 182 749% S 7128043 1.083
16 Main Replacements 30-Sep-15 30-Sep-14 § 768,000 § 7688000 S 4550 § 763450 § 9080 § 12662 $ 20308 7.40% S 7,120,043 89,252
17
8 —
;z TOTALS $2930668 8 3179696 S 19205 S 3160491 S 3841\ § 58897 S 84089 e 418,007
21 * Emergency Replacement
22
23



Aquarion Water Company
of New Hampshire, Inc.
Docket No. DW 14-300
TS 1-2 Attachment A
Page 6 of 9

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshi
2017 Anrual WICA Surchargs Fling (2014 Estimate)

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
ELIGIBLE PROJECTS PLACED IN SERVICE

10 = ({(60-7b-8a)/ 1000)

1 2 3 a s 6a 3 73 o 9% (66-7D)x2 8a=8x%50% 9 X 8)
PUC Depr Type of Date in Date of Total Eligdle Totat Elgibe Qepreciston Accumulated M1 Rates Pop Tax
Line Descnpton of Propes Acct Rate Project™ Sanvice tuFing CapeaiCosts Capid Coas Retwemants Reiwemoms Exponise Deprocston  Town Stam _Tota! Expenso
Simet Town
2013 Projocts
1 Production Metars Rys 328 440% OtherPumong 5302013  10/312013 § 34 S 3432 § 303 S 3033 3 18 8 2 B5) 660 1513 § 8
2 Production Meters Nortn Hampton 328 440% OmerPumpng  §r30/2013  10/312013 S 4611 § 4511 §8 233t s 2331 S 9 s 48 1420 B60 2088 § “
3 Production Meters Hampion 328 440% OtherPumpag  or30/2013 10212013 § 852 852 s s $ 75 8 187 1580 660 2240 § 187
4 Church Sireet-High and Averia 1o Witums Street  Hampton 343 120% MasReplacement 91302013 10/31R012 $  133.335 § 133235 § 8243 § 8243 § 1525 S 763 1530 680 2240 § 25830
§  Aubum Avenve Hampion 343 120% ManRepicemen! /3072013 10312013 S 206750 $ 208750 $ 1036 3 10348 § 2387 § 1179 1580 660 2240 $ 4,373
6  Aubum Avenue Extanaon Hamgplan 343 120% ManReplecement  §/30/2013  10R31/2013 $ 85554 S 85554 § 359 3 358 § 1022 $ 511 1580 6680 2240 § 1,887
7 Pekins Avenue Hampion 343 120% MsinRediscement  9/30/2013  10/312013 S 264218 § 264216 § 1780 S 1760 8 3149 8 1675 1550 860 2240 § 5844
8  Hydrann® Hampton 348 240% Hydtanta 97301203 103122013 S 22,839 S 8147 5 2488 S 81§ 174 3 37 1580 680 2240 $ 181
9  Services® Hampton 345 185% Setv ces §/30/2013  10/31/2013 S 33047 S 12108 § 190 S FAL I 217§ 108 1580 860 2240 S 253
10 Services* Rye 45 185% Sarv ces 830/2013 107312013 § 8464 S 2308 § 2% $ 2 s 18 21 853 860 1513 § 3
1 Vaves* Hampton 349 500% Other TAD Piert 913072013 101312013 § 8351 8 2285 3 s - 8 13 3 57 15%0 860 2240 § 49
12 Vaves North Hsmpton 349 500% Other TRO Plrt  930/2013  10/312013 § 8133 8 2800 § $ -8 148 % 73 1420 860 2086 § L]
13 2014 Projecss
14 Production Meiars Hamplan 328 440% OwerPumpng  9/20/2014 107312014 § 2044 S 3044 3 24 S 284 § 22 8 8! 1680 460 2240 S 62
15 Waell 8 Tranamission Mein Hampion 343 120% Men Replecoment &/30/2014  10/31/2014 § 57,508 5 57506 § 3,180 5§ 3780 § 852 % 328 1580 660 2240 § 1.2'7
16 Ocean Boulevard- Dumas Ave to WinnacurretRd  Hempion 343 120% Men Roplacemen!  g30/2014 107312014 $ 538,088 §  538G08 8801 § 8801 $ 9352 § 3178 1580 6680 2240 § 11,856
17
18 2018 Projects
19 Producton Melers Hampion 328 440% Other Pumping 8302015 103772015 $7000 S 7,000 81883 8188 § 8 s '8 1580 860 2240 3 13
20 Great Boars Head - CIf" Cucls to Ocesn Bivd Hamplon 343 120% ManRepgcement 8723072015 104312015 $212,000 5 213,000 $2684 3 2884 § 2488 3 1244 1580 €80 2240 § 3487
21 Kirgs Hwy - 11tn, 13th, 14th & TSt St Hempion 343 120% MonRepiacoment  93U/2015 1073172015 $213000 § 213,000 $27028 2702 § 2524 1252 1580 880 2240 $ as2
22 Roas Avenue Hampton 343 1.20% Main Roplacoment  9/4AC2015  10/31/2095 $S79.000 $ 579,000 §7348 S 7345 § 6,880 § 3430 1580 680 2240 $ 5,548
23 Cebe Rd - Cenbral Rd to Huntervale Ave Rye 343 120% Man Replacement  SAD20IS 1043372015 S85000 § 85,000 5825 S 825 § e s 235 853 860 1513 § 724
28
25 2018 Projects
28 Produchon Meters Hamplon 328 440% Otver Pumpiry 0302016 10/31/2018 $7.000 $ 7000 3608 S 808 § TS 41 "680 680 2240 § 105
27 High St -Locks Rd to Windm ! Ln Hampton 343 120% Main Repiacement 9302015  10/31/2018 $683,000 $ 683 000 $8411 8 8411 3 7855 3 3528 1580 680 2240 § 10,031
28 Kings Hwy - Redoost Ln to Winnacuanet Rd Hempton 343 120% MainReplacement  9/30:2015 10/31/2015 $105C00 S 105,000 §1328 13k 3 1264 § 622 1580 880 2240 S 1,734
2%
TOTALS T 0220006 S 3 176EDS I 60002 § 68054 S LRI 9205 B T (X1
S 1020181 = 1020181 U ©2018 1,
*Total capitsl costs are red by $50,000 p par Order No. 25,339, R: are atso P ly tn2 n 28 Lnd tn 30

= Typs of Project (deaignstions will be given for various types of projacta)
**Praperty Tax Expense {s for nina montha for the 2014 proposed surchacge projects.



Aquarion Water Company
of New Hampshire, Inc.
Docket No. DW 14-300

TS 1-2 Attachment A
Page 7 of 9

Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2017 Annual WICA Surcharge Filing (2014 Estimate)

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT

CALCULATION OF SURCHARGE
Line Schedule Ref.

1

2 Total Investment through 09/30/2014 2018 3 Col 6b Ln 49 $ 4,195,696
3

4  Accumulated Depreciation 2018 3 Col 8a Ln 49 (25,323)
5

6 NetInvestment Ln2+Ln4 $ 4,170,373
7

8 Allowed Return on Rate Base 2018 2 Col 10 7.49%
9

10 Allowed Return on Investment Ln6xLn8 $ 312,361
1

12 income Tax on Equity Component

13

14 (a) ()] (© (d)

15 Weighted Tax Pretax Tax Gross Up

18 Cost  Multipier Cost Col(c)-Col (a)

17

18 Debt 3.58% 1.00 3.58% 0.00%

19  Equity 3.91% 1.68 6.57% 2.66%
20
21 7.49% 10.15% 2.66%
22
23 Total Eligible Investment (Line 8 above) $ 4,170,373
24
25
26 Income Tax Expense Ln21ColD XLn23 110,932
27
28 Depreciation Expense 20183 Col 8Ln 49 50,646
29
30 Property Tax Expense 20183 Col 10Ln 49 73,015
31
32 Adjustment: Annual Revenues Allowed Lines 10 + 26 + 28 + 30 $ 546,955
33
34
35 Base Revenues on which Adjustment will be applied
36 Revenues allowed DW 12-085 $ 7,129,043
37  Misc. Charges not subject to WICA (189.058)
38 $ 6,939,984
39
40 Surcharge Percent (Line 32 divided by Line 38) 7.8812%



Aquarion Water Company
of New Hampshire, Inc
Docket No. DW 14-300

TS 1-2 Attachment A

Page 8 of 9
Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2017 Annual WICA Surcharge Flling (2014 Estimats)
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE & CONSERVATION ADSUSTMENT
COMPLETED PROJECTS
1 2 3 4 5 5 T 8 9 10 1" 12 =((4-5) x 10}
+7+8+9
Lme Project Name or Claas Category Estimsated Actual Estimated  Actual Project  Accumuiated  Projct Cosl  Dapreclaton Property Tax Income Tax  Reteof  Annual Retell WICA
Completion Complstion Project Cost Deprecistion minus Expense Expenaa Expense Return Revenues Adjusiment
Date* Oale Cos!™ Accumulated Dok'ars
— Depreciabon
1 2013 Projects
2 Production Meters 30-Sap-13  30-Sep-13 $ 18030 § 16468 § 244§ 168222 § 488 § 237 s 431 749% S 7,129043 2372
3 Main Replacementa 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 $ - 8 689856 $ 4027 § 685829 § 6054 § 14844 § 13242 745% $ 7,129.043 92608
4 Hydrants® 30-S8p-13 30-Sep-13 § 32700 S 8,147 § 87 8 8,060 $ 174 8 161 8 214 749% $ 7,128043 1.153
5 Servicas® 30-Sep-13  30-Sep-13 $ 80600 § 14414 § 128 8 14288 $ 252 S 288 S 380 749% § 7,129.043 1.988
6 Valves® 30-Sep-13  30.Sep-13 $ 10.800 $ 5167 § 129 3 5038 § 258 § 108 $ 134 749% $ 7120043 ara
7 2014 Projects
8 Production Meters 30-Sep-14  30-Sep-14 § 1600 § 3044 § 81 2983 § 12 s 62 5 7 748% $ 7.120043 487
9  Main Replacemants 30-Sep-14 30-Sep-14 S 037968 $ 593603 $ 3502 § 590101 8 7004 5 13074 § 15597 748% § 7129043 79972
10 2018
11 Production Meters 30-Sep-15 30-Sep-14 § 7,000 $ 7000 § 18 3 689082 I 3s 186 T748% $ 7,128043 758
12 Main Replacaments 30-Sep-15 30-Sep-14 $1,067000 § 1067000 § 8321 § 10606879 $ 12842 $§ 17244 S 28214 T48% § 7.120043 137,545
13
14 2016 Projects
15 Production Meters 30-Sep-15 30-Sep-14 S 7000 § 7000 S 14t 8 6858 S 281 $ 105 § 182 T48% § 7.129.043 1083
16  Main Replacements 30-Sep-15 30-Sep-14 § 768000 $ 768,000 S 4850 § 763450 § 9009 $ 12662 § 20308 T748% $ 7.120,043 £9,252
17
18 2017 Projects
19 Produchon Meters 30-Sep-15 30-Sep-14 $ 7000 $ 7000 § 4t s 6858 S 281 3 105 § 182 T49% S 7,128,043 1,083
20 Main Replacements 30-Sep~15 30-Sep-14 $1,009.000 § 1009000 $ 5977 $ 1003023 $ 11854 $ 14014 3 26680 748% S 7.129043 127,775
21
22
23 e e
TOTALS $ 3346698 § 412693 S 25323 S 4170373 $ 50846 S 73015 S 110932 S_&G‘gﬁ
* Emergancy Replacement

** Par Dockat Filing DW 13-314




@ N AW

Aquarion Water Company
of New Hampshire, Inc.

Docket No. DW 14-300
TS 1-2 Attachment A
Page 9 of 9
Aq Water Company of New H hi;
2017 Annusl WICA Fifng (2014
WATER INFRASTRUCTURE AND CONSERVATION ADJUSTMENT
ELIGIBLE PROJECTS PLACED IN SERVICE
10 = {{(8p-7b-82)/1C00)
1 2 3 4 s 62 & e ™ 8= (60-7bix2 GamBx50% []
PUC Depr Type of Date n Date of Tots' Eligbie Tota! Eligibia Depracistian Accumu/Mted M! Retea Prop. Tax
Line Owscrgmen ot Prope Acct At Project® Serwe \sFing _Captai Costs Capisl Coats Rebroments Retwements Expams Osgrocwion _Town Staw Total Espome
Street Town
2013 Projects
Production Mefers Rye 320 440% OtnerPomping 3072013 10312013 § 3432 5 3432 § 3033 5 3093 § LU 8 853 660 15'3 8 ]
Production Meters Nortn Hamolor 328 440%  Other Pumping 8302013 10412018 § 4511 § 4511 ¢ 2331 5 2331 § 98 % 49 1426 680 2086 S “
Praduction Metars Hampton 328 440% OtherPumping 0302013 10312013 § 852 § 8522 § s -8 s s 187 1580 680 2240 $ 187
Church Street-Highland Avenue to Wiiems Staet  Hemplan 343 120% ManReplacemenl 5302013 10812013 $ 133335 § 13335 § 6243 $ 6243 § 1525 763 1580 €60 2240 § 2,830
Aubum Avenua Hampton 343 120% MainRoplacemen: §/302013 10/312013 $ 206750 § 208750 § 10348 § 10346 § 2351 $ 1178 1580 €60 2240 § 4373
Aubum Avenus Exiension Hamptan 343 120% Main Replacement  §,30/2013  10/41/2013 §  ©5554 § 85554 S 359 8 359 § 102 § 511 ‘580 860 2240 S 1807
Perknis Avenue Hampton 343 120% Man Repiscement 9302013  10/39/2013 § 264216 § 284218 § 1780 § 1780 § 3148 § 1575 1580 860 2240 § 5844
Hydrants” Hampton 348 240% Hydrents 9/302013  10A1R013 $ 22839 8 8147 S 2408 S 81 § 74 s 87 1580 660 2240 S 161
Servioes® Homptan 345 185% Servicen 0202013 10A1R0IZ S 33841 § 12108 § 184 § M1 s 211§ 108 1530 €80 2240 § 259
Services” Rye 45 185% Sarvices ©30/2013  10/312013 § 6464 S 2308 § 2% § -3 41 s 21 883 860 1513 § a3
Vaives® Hampwn 343 S00% Otrer TEDPant 9302013 10312013 § 8351 § 2285 3 3 - 3 M3 s 67 ‘550 €80 2240 S 2]
Vaivor® Nortn Hamplor 348 500% Other TAD Plant 302013  10/312013 8133 § 2801 § s -8 148§ 73 428 860 2088 5 £
2014 Projects
Production Meters Hampton 328 440% OtherPumong 3072014 107312014 $ 3044 § 3044 3 264 5 204 8 122 8 81 °580 660 2240 § 62
Well @ Transmission Main Hampton 343 120% Msein Replacamen! 93012014 107312014 3 67,608 § 57508 § 3160 § 3180 § 852 § 328 ‘580 660 2240 § 1217
Ocean Boulevard- Dumas Ave to WinnscLnnet R4 Hempion 33 120% Main Replscement  230/2014 10712014 $ 33,006 § 536088 $ 6801 § 6,801 § 8352 § 3178 ‘580 €80 2240 § 11,850
2015 Projects
Proguction Meters Haripton 328 440% Other Pumping 9202015 1/31/2015 $7.000 § 7.000 55188 5 6,188 $ 3 3 18 "S58G 860 2240 § 13
Gres| Boars Head - CIff Circle to Ocean Bive Hamplon 343 120% MeinReplacemenl  B302015  10/31/2018 $210,000 § 210,000 52684 5 2684 § 2488 § 1,244 1580 6.60 2240 § 3462
Kings Hwy - 111, 13th, 14th & 15h St Hampton 343 120% ManRepacement 8202018 1013172015 5213000 § 213,000 $27025 2702 $ 2524 $ 1,262 1580 660 2240 S 3512
Roas Avenue Hampton 343 120% Main Replacement 972072015 10/31/2015 $579000 $  579.000 573465 7348 S 6830 $ 3430 580 660 2240 § 9,548
Coble Rd - Centra; Rd to Hurtarvals Ave Ryo 343 120% Main Replacement 82072015 10/31/2015 $85000 § #5000 825 § 825 $ 770 § 385 853 660 1513 § 724
2018 Projects
Production Meters Hampion 328 4 40% Other Pumping 9302016  10/3172018 57000 8 7000 3608 €oe § 281 S 141 1580 860 2240 § 106
High St - Locka Rd 1¢ Windmd Ln Hampton 343 120% MainReplscement  S0/2016  10/31/2018 $663000 § 883000 56411 5 B4TT § 7,855 § 3928 1580 680 2240 § 10831
Knge Mwy - Redooat Ln 10 Winnacunnet Rd Hampton 343 120% Mein Replscement  BRO201E  10/31/2016 $105000 $ 105000 $1325 1332 § 120 8 822 1580 B60 2240 S 1731
2018 Projects
Production Msters Hempton 328 4 40% Othe Pumpmg 3072017 1013172017 $7,000 $ 7.000 $808 3 608 § 281 § 141 1580 660 2240 § 108
Ocoan Bivd - Boars Head Ter to Dumas Ave Hamptan 343 120% MunReplacemsnt  &30:2017  10/31/2017 $516000 §  519.000 $6.584 § 6584 § 6149 § 3,074 1580 6.60 2240 § 8,557
Central Rd - Huntervale Ave to Lova Ln Rye 243 120% ManReplacement /302017 107312017 $450000 § 480,000 56216 S 8218 § 5805 § 2003 853 860 1513 § 5487
TOTALS S 4245690 5 4165668 S 82406 3 70481 3 50648 S 25 323 _s__ﬂs_
T e TS e o s TR
"Total caphtsl costs are d by $50 000 p pot Order Na. 25,638. Rett are alo p h d. L2 (P31 Lna L 30

= Type of Project (designations will be given for various types of

projects)
*~Property Tax Expanss is for nins montha for the 2014 proposed surcharge projects,



AQUARION WATER COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.
DW 14-300

Aquarion Water Company’s Responses to
Technical Session Data Requests — Set #1

Date Request Received: December 9, 2014 Date of Response: December 15, 2014
Request No.: TS 1-3 Witness: Carl McMorran

REQUEST: The WICA section of the tariff in Part I indicates mains and valves

“installed as replacements for existing facilities” are WICA-

eligible. Regarding the response to Staff 1-1:

a) Were each of the appurtenances listed in relation to the well 9
transmission main (isolation valves, flow conditioner, check valve, air
relief valve) replacements of existing equipment?

b) To the extent any were not, would the company be amenable to
removing the cost of those items from the WICA-eligible portion of the
project?

RESPONSE:

a) Yes, all costs and equipment used in the Well 9 transmission main
were for the replacement of existing piping and appurtenances.

b) Cost for other equipment associated with the project (such as chemical
injectors, sample tap lines, pressure gauges, etc.) that are not directly
related to the piping have already been excluded from the WICA
submittal.



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

DATE: December 17, 2014
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: Jayson P. Laflamme, Utility Analyst, Gas-Water Division

SUBJECT: DW 14-300, Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc.
2015 Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment Filing

TO: Mark A. Naylor
Director, Gas-Water Division

This memo is being submitted at your request to summarize my review of docket DW 14-300,
the petition of Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire, Inc. (Aquarion) relative to its 2015
Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjustment (WICA) Filing. The petition requests
approval of Aquarion’s proposed WICA surcharge for effect as of January 1, 2015 on a service
rendered basis as well as approval of Aquarion’s proposed projects for 2015 as being eligible for
recovery through the WICA surcharge mechanism. My review focused primarily on the
calculation of the proposed WICA surcharge of 2.5386% to go into effect on January 1, 2015. A
detailed explanation of this calculation is contained in the direct testimony of Troy M. Dixon,
Director of Rates and Regulation for Aquarion Water Company of Connecticut, Inc., which
accompanied Aquarion’s WICA filing.

I reviewed the calculation of the 2.5386% WICA surcharge percentage as presented on
Attachment TD-1 of Mr. Dixon’s testimony and found no errors or exceptions in that calculation.
Aquarion’s calculated WICA surcharge is based upon a total WICA investment of $1,330,696.
This amount includes $734,050 of eligible WICA investment placed into service during the 2013
program year (10/1/12 — 9/30/13) which was reviewed by Staff as part of DW 13-314,
Aquarion’s prior year WICA filing. The other portion consists of Aquarion’s 2014 WICA
investment in the amount of $596,646. I reviewed copies of invoices and other schedules in
support of this amount which represents the eligible WICA investment placed in service by
Aquarion during the 2014 program year (10/1/13 — 9/30/14). The 2014 investment consists of
the Well 9 Flow Meter project for $3,044, the Well 9 Transmission Main project for $57,506,
and the Ocean Boulevard Main Replacement project for $536,096. My review of the underlying
invoices and schedules for these three projects revealed no errors or exceptions.

In conclusion, I believe that the proposed WICA surcharge of 2.5386% is both adequately
supported and calculated appropriately and will result in just and reasonable rates for Aquarion
and its customers.



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Inter-Department Communication

DATE: December 22,2014
AT (OFFICE): NHPUC

FROM: Douglas W. Brogan

SUBJECT: DW 14-300, Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire
2015 WICA Adjustment Filing

TO: Mark A. Naylor
Director, Gas & Water Division

This memo is being submitted at your request to provide observations and recommendations in
relation to docket DW 14-300, the 2015 WICA adjustment filing of Aquarion Water Company of
New Hampshire (Aquarion or company). As the former Division water/sewer engineer, I am
acquainted with Aquarion’s water system and its WICA pilot program. I also filed
recommendations as a consultant to the Commission in the company’s previous WICA docket,
DW 13-314. My review is limited primarily to the engineering and operational aspects of the
current filing and is based on review of the filing itself, case discovery, participation in a
technical session on December 9, 2014, and a brief telephone conversation with Carl McMorran,
Aquarion Operations Manager, on December 16, 2014. While my review included the smaller
WICA replacements such as valves, services, hydrants and meters, the focus of my comments is
the water main replacement projects that comprise the core of the filing.

Projects Completed in 2014 (for 2015 WICA Adjustment)

Two projects were completed by the September 30, 2014 cutoff for inclusion in the 2015 WICA
adjustment. Both were on the list of projects approved in DW 13-314 for construction this year.

The larger of the two, “Ocean Boulevard - Dumas Ave to Winnacunnet Road”, has appeared on
WICA lists dating to 2009. Earlier cost estimates had been reduced significantly based on a
decision to use trenchless technology (pipe bursting) instead of open cut construction. The
company was ultimately able to complete the project for even less than the most recent estimate
(536,096 v. the $663,968 estimate in DW 13-314) due to favorable conditions encountered
during bidding and construction (response to Staff 1-2 in the current docket).

The smaller project, “Well 9 Transmission Main”, was completed at a higher cost per foot than
any main replacement project done by the company in the last ten years ($1,440/foot v. the next
highest project at $552/foot, see table at end of my March 24, 2014 memo in DW 13-314). This
project was initially envisioned as involving replacement of up to 300 feet of unlined cast iron
main, but was ultimately limited to the 40 feet considered of greatest concern to the reliability of
Well 9. Roughly half of the replaced main was located outside the Well 9 pump station and half
inside. The high per foot cost is due largely to the short pipe sections, multiple joints and other
associated replacement work inside the station. The company initially anticipated excluding the
cost of appurtenances such as pump station valves and air reliefs, but in the end decided to



include all items directly related to replacement of the main itself. The company did eliminate
costs of other upgrades such as chemical injectors, gauges and sample tap lines from the WICA
filing (see responses to Staff 1-1 and TS 1-3). While the resulting project has the somewhat
unusual appearance of a pump station upgrade billed as a WICA main replacement, that view
belies the project’s history, and the project does appear to comply generally with the WICA-
eligibility criteria in the company’s tariff. The project was completed for $57,506, nearly
$10,000 less than the DW 13-314 estimate. The production meter inside the station was replaced
as a separate WICA-eligible item, as noted in the current filing.

Future Projects

A third project on the approved list from DW 13-314 for construction in 2014, “Great Boars
Head - Cliff Circle to Ocean Blvd”, was not completed by the September 30 cutoff date for
reasons detailed in Mr. McMorran’s testimony (p. 5), thus moving the project to next year’s
WICA list. Actual project completion is anticipated by the end of this year. While changes to
approved lists was an issue in DW 13-314, the company attempted to complete this project in
time for the 2015 adjustment filing; its inability to do so was not certain until near the end of the
WICA construction cycle; and the circumstances appear to fall outside the newly inserted tariff
criteria requiring notification of parties concerning changes to approved ‘Year 1° project lists
(“the Company plans to undertake projects ... that were not included on the list of approved
WICA projects ... or ... has decided not to proceed with one or more projects that were
included”).

A number of projects are under consideration for possible cleaning and lining instead of
replacement, but the evaluation of which is the preferred alternative for a given project will not
be made until a design phase closer in time to actual construction. Cleaning and lining could
significantly reduce costs for any eligible projects, as current cost estimates are based on full
replacement.

Of the two projects preliminarily approved in DW 13-314 for completion in the 2015
construction season, one has been retained (Ross Avenue) and the other dropped entirely from
the current filing (Gentian/Green/Meadow Pond). Two other projects have been added for 2015
(Kings Highway and Cable Road). Such juggling of projects is not unusual in balancing
changing priorities, cost factors, coordination with town and state projects and such. The
projects as currently proposed for 2015 are supported by Mr. McMorran’s testimony (pp. 8-10)
and case discovery and appear reasonable. The projects slated for construction in 2016 and 2017
similarly raise no significant concerns at this point in time.

Conclusion
In light of the above comments and the information provided in the case, I believe the 2014
investments are used and useful and were prudently incurred, and recommend approval. I also

recommend approval of the 2015 and 2016 projects as proposed by Aquarion.

I trust these comments are responsive to your request. Please let me know if you need anything
further in this regard.





